

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1630 OF 2022



Between:

V.Korlaiah, S/o Kolaiah, Age 42 years, Kothajalaripet, Visakhapatnam.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Dr. (Smt.) Poonam Malakondaiah, IAS., Special Chief Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri K.Kannababu, Commissioner, Government of AP, Fisheries Department, Vijayawada.
3. Sri A.Mallikarjuna, District Collector, Visakhapatnam District, Visakhapatnam.
4. Sri Govinda Rao, Incharge Joint Director, Fisheries Department, Visakhapatnam.
5. Sri Srinivasa Rao, Fisheries Development Officer (Urban), Visakhapatnam.
6. Smt. Sridevi, Fisheries Development Officer, Bhimili, Visakhapatnam District.
7. Sri Srinivasa Rao, Station House Officer, Fishing Harbor Marine Police Station, Visakhapatnam.
8. Sri Chandra Sekhar, Station House Officer, Rushikonda Marine Police Station, Visakhapatnam.
9. Sri.B.Rajasekhar, Special Chief Secretary Animal Husbandry Dairy Development and Fisheries Government of Andhra Pradesh, 4th Block

Room No.188, Ground Floor, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522503

10. Sri.Rama Sankar Naik, Commissioner of Fisheries Department Government of Andhra Pradesh, Bandar Road, Poranki, Vijayawada Andhra Pradesh-521137
11. Sri.M N Harendhira Prasad, Visakhapatnam Collector and District Magistrate, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam-530002
12. Sri P Lakshman Rao, Joint Director of Fisheries Department Government of Andhra Pradesh, Fishing Harbour, Visakhapatnam-530001
13. M R Asha Jyothy, Fisheries Development Officer(Urban), Fisheries Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Fishing Harbour, Visakhapatnam-530001
14. Sri.Eswar Raju, Fisheries Development Officer(Bheemili), Fisheries Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Kotharu Village, Bheemili Mandal, Visakhapatnam-531163
15. Sri.Gompa Divakar Yadav, Circle Inspector and Station House Officer of Harbour Marine Police Station, Fishing Harbour, Visakhapatnam-530001.

(The 8th Respondent is not necessary party)

(RR 9 to 15 are impleaded as per court order dated 27.11.2025, Vide IA No-1/25 in CC No-1630 of 2022)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his Counsel M/s K S MURTHY ASSOCIATES, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for their willfully violating the Common Judgment of this Hon'ble Court dated 18.08.2021 in WP No.2598 and 6609 of 2021.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s K S MURTHY ASSOCIATES, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the respondent No.7, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted, the Court made the following

ORDER:

It is noticed that no notice has been sent to the 7th respondents so far.

Registry is directed to issue notice to the 7th respondent.

Post on 19.02.2026.

In the meantime, counters of respondent Nos.8 & 10 if any be filed.

You viz:

Sri Srinivasa Rao, Station House Officer, Fishing Harbor Marine Police Station, Visakhapatnam.

be and hereby are directed to show cause as to why this Contempt Case should not be admitted either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 19.02.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M S V NAVEEN CHANDRA
JOINT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District (by **RPAD** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.7 and to return to this Court before 19.02.2026)
2. Sri Srinivasa Rao, Station House Officer, Fishing Harbor Marine Police Station, Visakhapatnam (by-**RPAD** along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:22/01/2026

NOTE: Post on 19.02.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.1630 of 2022

